
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Date: Tuesday, 3 March 2015

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3,
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 6 January, 2015. To Follow

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. ACTION LOG  

To receive an update from the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 1 - 2

5. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  

To receive a report from the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. To Follow

6. THE CARE ACT UPDATE  

To receive a joint presentation from the Programme Manager, Children, 
Families & Wellbeing and the Joint Director for Adults (social care). 3 - 12

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 3 March 2015

7. PATIENT CARE CO-ORDINATION UPDATE  

To receive a report from the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. To Follow

8. TRAFFORD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY ACTION 
PLAN  

To receive a report from the Director of Public Health. To Follow

9. SEXUAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

To receive a report from the Director of Public Health. 13 - 22

10. LOCALITY PLANNING  

To receive a report from the Head of Partnerships & Communities. To Follow

11. DEVO MANC  

To receive a joint verbal update from the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group and the Executive Member, Adult Social 
Services and Community Wellbeing.

Verbal 
Report

12. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE INCLUDING 
HEALTHIER TOGETHER  

To receive a report from the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 23 - 28

13. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE  

To receive a report from the Chairman of HealthWatch Trafford. 29 - 32

14. HEALTH FUNDING FOR SOCIAL CARE 2014/15  

To receive a report from the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. To Follow

15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

To receive a report from the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. To Follow

16. KEY MESSAGES  

To consider the key messages from the meeting.

17. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 3 March 2015

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors Dr. N. Guest (Chairman), M. Young (Vice-Chairman), I. Currell, D. Banks, 
J. Bennett, D. Brownlee, M. Cornes, A. Day, B. Humphrey, G. Lawrence, Supt Liggett, 
A. Razzaq, A. Vegh, S. Webster and M. McCourt.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on 23 February, 2015 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Well Being Board 
Date: 3rd March 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: Dr Nigel Guest, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board 

Report Title

Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log 6th January 2015

Purpose

The Action Log provides an update on the actions from the last Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 6th January 2015 

Recommendations

That the Health and Well Being notes progress against the actions

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Robina Sheikh, Communities Officer  x1361

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



ACTIONS ARISING:  Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting 6th January 2015
Date 3rd March 2015

Action 
Ref No.

Meeting 
Date

Item 
No.

Item Action Action Lead Status

1 06/01/15 7 Co-commissioning Terms of Reference to be forwarded by Rob Bellingham to the 
Partnerships Team; Robina Sheikh contact Rob Bellingham to 
request that they are forwarded

Rob 
Bellingham  & 
Robina Sheikh

Update due at
HWBB 

03/03/15

2 06/01/15 10 Sexual Health 
Needs 
Assessment

Update to be provided to future meeting on the data and Action 
Plan

Abdul Razzaq HWBB 
agenda 
03/03/15

 

2

P
age 2



© Trafford Council

Reshaping Trafford CouncilReshaping Trafford Council Reshaping Trafford Council

Care Act – HWB Board

March 2015

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6



© Trafford Council

Reshaping Trafford Council

INTRODUCTION

§ The Care Act received Royal Assent on 14 May 2014

§ The Act is in three parts:

1. Care and support

2. Care standards

3. Health

§ Part 1 of the Act consolidates and modernises the framework of care 

and support law:

§ New duties for local authorities

§ New rights for service users and carers

2

Represents the most significant change to 

adult social care in more than 60 years 

P
age 4



© Trafford Council

Reshaping Trafford Council

WHAT IS THE ACT TRYING TO 

ACHIEVE?

§ That care and support: 

§ is clearer and fairer

§ promotes people’s wellbeing

§ enables people to prevent and delay the need for care and 

support, and carers to maintain their caring role

§ puts people in control of their lives so they can pursue 

opportunities to realise their potential

3

P
age 5



© Trafford 
[...]
tember 2015 (Part 2) 

and regional activity

§ Tying all the changes across the Council and partners together 

§ Board and diverse impact – policy decisions and changes to procedures 

§ Fully understanding the nature of the change and the unknown 

and unintended consequences 

§ Communicating and engaging with the right people at the right time 

§ Unrealistic and unaffordable expectations through national coverage 

9

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Wellbeing Board 
Date: 3rd March 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: Mr Abdul Razzaq 

Report Title

Sexual Health Services Commissioning and Action Plan Update 

Purpose

The purpose of the report is to update the Health and Well Being Board on the 
sexual health commissioning arrangements and local action plan following the 
production of the Trafford Sexual Health Needs Assessment 2014.  

Recommendations

The Health and Well Being Board is asked to note the sexual health commissioning 
arrangements, work in progress and action plan update. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mr Abdul Razzaq, Director of Public Health  Phone: x1319 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



1

Sexual Health Action Plan Update

1. Introduction

Sexual health services are commissioned at a local level to meet the needs of the 
local population, including provision of information, advice and support on a range of 
issues, such as sexually transmitted infections (STIs), contraception, relationships and 
unplanned pregnancy.

Local authorities commission comprehensive open access sexual health services 
(including free STI testing and treatment, notification of sexual partners of infected 
persons and free provision of contraception). Some specialised services are directly 
commissioned by clinical commissioning groups (CCGs), and at the national level by 
NHS England.

2. Commissioning Responsibilities

The commissioning of sexual health se
[...]


6. Trafford Health Needs Assessment 2014 – Action Plan 

Trafford has updated its sexual health needs assessment in 2014 and the key 
recommendations were presented to the January 2015 Health and Well Being Board 
meeting. The health needs assessment recommendations have been formulated into 
an action plan as outlined at Appendix 2. 

7. Recommendation

The Health and Well Being Board is asked to note the sexual health commissioning 
arrangements, work in progress and action plan update. 

Page 16



4

Appendix 1: Comparative data on GU and CASH provision and service usage across Greater Manchester

Local 
authority

Population 
15-59

Total SH 
budget 
2013/14 

Spend per 
head 15-59 
(£)

total clinic 
hours/week*

All clinic 
hours 
 per1000 
population
 15-59

attend 
local 
GU service 
(%)

GU
attendance 
per year

GU 
attendance
as % of 
population 
15-59 

Hours of FP 
or Brook clinics
(not including 
integrated
clinics)

Bolton 164086 3,576,581 22 65.5 0.40 88 10929 6.51 12
Bury 109202 Data missing Data missing 48.2 0.44 70 7813 7.03 8.7
Manchester 344804 8,604,964 25 251.15 0.73 89 34132 9.69 155.65
Oldham 131881 2,282,862 17 104 0.79 82 6515 4.85 39
Rochdale 126693 1,796,101 14 38.25 0.3 60 6521 5.05 17.5
Salford 146420 2,771,377 19 62 0.42 74 18532 12.47 54.5
Stockport 163777 2,723,082 17 59.5 0.36 68 7285 4.18 4
Tameside 131410 1,747,030 13 43 0.33 91 16195 12.22 8
Trafford 134703 1,991,310 15 62.75 0.47 61 8664 6.18 33.75
Wigan 188968 2,788,736 15 160.5 0.85 84 12470 6.29 64

These data are indicative only.  There are significant questions about the accuracy of these but they give some indication of the range of 
provision in the different boroughs and the variation in service usage.  The GU attendance data is thought to be reasonably accurate; the 
variation in people from each borough attending GU clinics each year is striking. Some suspicion attaches to the GU data as there is clearly 
great variation in the numbers of people seen per hour in the
[...]
ing structure for 
sexual health services.

Public Health 
Analyst, 
Sexual Health 
Commissioner

Public Health 
Analyst, 
Sexual Health 
Commissioner

Sexual health 
commissioner

July 
2015

May 
2015

May 
2015

P
age 20



8

Ref Health Needs 
Assessment 2014 
Identified Gap

Recommendations Descriptor Action Required Lead Time-
scale

5.2 

Data 
intelligence 
for sexual 
health 
services

Develop a systematic 
approach to data 
collection to enable 
robust future 
commissioning decisions 
to be made

The Director of Public Health, 
the sexual health commissioner 
and the Public Health data 
analyst to identify necessary 
data sets

Ensure a 
consistent sexual 
health 
commissioning 
dataset. 

Develop a common sexual 
health dataset for 
monitoring of contracts 
and performance data. 

Develop a quality 
dashboard. 

Public Health 
Analyst, 
Sexual Health 
Commissioner

Jun 
2015

5.4 

Funding 
breakdown

Better consideration of 
how high out of borough 
access charges can be 
mitigated, e.g. UHSM

Develop and refine 
specifications where 
contracts are split across 
Trafford and Greater 
Manchester, e.g. LGF 
and GHT

Sexual health steering group to 
consider how best to achieve 
this.

Sexual health steering group to 
review and agree future funding 
structure for sexual health. 

Service Monitoring 

New service 
specification for 
Integrated 
provision

Continue to quarterly 
contract monitor 
Bridgewater and SHOT 
(sexual health outreach 
team)

Alongside GM partners, 
design new Integrated 
Service specification

Sexual health 
commissioner

Public Health 
Analyst, 
Sexual Health 
Commissioner

Quart
erly

Sep 
2015

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date: 3 March 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: Dr Nigel Guest, Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 

Commissioning Group

Report Title

NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group Update

Summary

The report provides an update on the work of the NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group and provides information and progress on key 
commissioning activities. It considers locality specific issues and references 
links to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant.

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the update report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Gina Lawrence, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Extension: 0161 873 9692

Page 23

Agenda Item 12



Page 2

NHS TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on key 
commissioning activities undertaken since the update provided at the last 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. This considers locality specific issues 
referencing links to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant.

2.0 COMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES UPDATE

2.1 South Sector Work

The South Sector meetings are currently suspended during the Healthier 
Together Consultation. A meeting of the wider locality CCG Leads will take 
place in the next six weeks to consider how this work is taken forward.

2.2 Better Care Fund

The Health and Wellbeing Board will be aware that Trafford’s initial Better 
Care Funds submission was approved subject to three conditions. The CCG 
collaboratively working with Trafford Council resubmitted to NHS England in 
December 2014. This provided further assurances and addressed the three 
conditions identified. Trafford CCG and Trafford Council have now received 
confirmation that the Better Care Fund programme for Trafford has now been 
approved.

The programme is now being progressed through all the work streams. Each 
work stream has a governance framework in place which sets out the 
timescales for delivery. Each of the individual work streams has the 
appropriate provider organisations represented to work with commissioners 
on service redesign.  

It has been agreed that due to changes at Trafford Council, the CCG will take 
over the chair of the Trafford Better Care Funds Steering Group. This will 
report to the Health and Wellbeing Board which is responsible for monitoring 
the progress of the Better Care Funds programme for Trafford. Further 
progress is now being made on the Section 75 which will be the vehicle for the 
joint working of this programme.

Progress on Better Care Funds will continue to be reported via the 
transformation programme. 

2.3 Patient Co-ordination Centre (PCC)

The CCG working with Trafford Council has now completed the full evaluation 
of the Patient Co-ordination Centre. The preferred provider has been notified 
of the outcome and progress is now being made to complete the contract. 
This will conclude the procurement process and attention will be transferred to 
the implementation of the centre.

Page 24



Page 3

2.4 Primary Care Co-Commissioning

All CCGs have had to assess as part of their intentions the level of 
responsibility as part of the new framework for co-commissioning. Trafford has 
undertaken a full consultation with its members, the Governing Body and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in preparation for its formal submission. Trafford 
CCG has completed and submitted its formal application for joint 
commissioning. The CCG is awaiting formal approval from NHS England; 
shadow governance arrangements have been implemented for 2014/15 prior 
to formal changes from April 2015. The CCG with continue to work 
collaboratively with NHS England as part of joint commissioning.

2.5 Trafford Community Contract

Trafford CCG has approved an extension subject to service redesign and will 
be subject to a full procurement. This extension will facilitate the CCG to 
progress through continued working with Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust 
and Trafford Council: That both health and social care elements are aligned to 
full integrated working and co-
[...]
ress is being made following an internal strategic workshop with the 
Governing Body for Shrewsbury Street and the South Trafford Health and 
Wellbeing Hub. The CCG is progressing to the next stage through the already 
established governance arrangements which are in place. All estates 
requirements align to the CCG main objective to deliver integrated care 
across Trafford within the four neighbourhood model. This will bring together 
all parts of the health system working together and delivering from joint 
premises to deliver co-ordinated care and improved pathways for patients. 
The commissioning team is working with the appropriate health and social 
care providers to understand their requirements for these new premises and 
how these will align with existing and other new accommodation within 
Trafford which includes the new Altrincham Community Hospital. 

2.8 Norris Road Surgery

Norris Road surgery was placed into special measures by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) following a practice visit in October 2014 under the new 
inspection regime. The CCG, alongside NHS England, Local Medical 
Committee and other key stakeholders, have worked with the practice for over 
twelve months since non-compliance with CQC standards became apparent.

The support provided secured improvement across several CQC domains, 
however it was not sufficient to achieve full compliance.

The CCG, along with partner stakeholders, will continue to work with the 
practice over the next six months and will ensure the population of Sale 
receives locally delivered GP services which meet the required standard.

3.0 GREATER MANCHESTER UPDATES

3.1 Healthier Together

Work is continuing on the Healthier Together evaluation, with no further 
decisions to be taken this side of the General Election.

3.2 Devolution Manchester

Work continues towards completing a Memorandum of Understanding 
between health and social care partners with a view to developing a business 
case to further progress 
[...]
d as well as having our scheduled meetings with stakeholders, local 
commissioners and providers of services.

We continue our regular, monthly drop-ins at
 Broomwood Wellbeing & Community Centre

 Trafford Centre for Independent Living

 LMCP drop in (Trafford Community Centre, Shrewsbury St)

We also continue our Face to Face Engagement with young people to promote Healthwatch 
Trafford and gain young people’s experiences of using services by working with members of 
Trafford Youth Cabinet (consulted for guidance on engaging young people as young 
volunteers) and the young women attending Sale Moor Young Women’s Project and 
Trafford College.
We currently have 2 young people from Trafford College on work placement with us. 

Healthwatch staff and volunteers have attended the following events, meetings and 
forums:
Ongoing Events

 CCG Locally Commissioned Services Review Group (Previously Enhanced Services 
Review Group )

 CMFT Liaison Meeting 
 Moorside MH Unit liaison meetings
 CCG Public Reference and Advisory Panel (PRAP)
 HW Information & Signposting Group 
 Personalisation Co-Production Group
 Locality Partnership Board (North)
 Greater Manchester Healthwatch Meeting 
 North West Healthwatch Meeting
 External Reference Group of Healthier Together
 Youth Cabinet meeting 
 Integrated Care Redesign Board 
 PCCC Project Group 
 Trafford Information network 
 Health & Well Being Board 
 Integrated Patient Reference Group 
 Information & Signposting Meeting GM
 Trafford Signposting and Accessibility Delivery Group
 Diverse Communities Board 

Page 29

Agenda Item 13



 Ageing Well Partnership Board
 Sale West Health Group Meeting
 Quality Surveillance Group ( NHS England LAT)
 Primary Care Quality Surveillance Group. ( NHS England LAT )

2. Below is an update on specific areas of work and involvement since the last update in 
January.

Healthier Together
We continue our involvement with the Healthier Together Program.  We were involved in 
the production of the 
[...]
wers.
  Facebook. We have 54 likes. 

Ann Day
Chair Healthwatch Trafford
February 2015

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTION LOG
	6 THE CARE ACT UPDATE
	9 SEXUAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN UPDATE
	12 TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE INCLUDING HEALTHIER TOGETHER
	13 HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

3 MARCH 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Bennett (Shadow Executive Member, Adult Social Services and 
Community Wellbeing)
D. Brownlee (Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing) 
Councillor M. Cornes (Executive Member for Children’s Services)
A. Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford)
Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer,NHS Trafford CCG) Chair
G. Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford CCG)
Superintendent J. Liggett (Greater Manchester Police)
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health) 
S. Webster (Bluesci)
Councillor M. Young (Executive Member, Adult Social Services and Community 
Wellbeing).

Also Present
J. Pearce (Director, Service Development, Children, Family and Education)
R. Bellingham (NHS England)
C. Baker-Longshaw (Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust),
J. Crossley (Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford CCG)
K. Purnell (Head of Partnerships & Communities)
T. Zatman (Programme Manager, Children, Families & Wellbeing)
D. Eaton (Joint Director for Adults (Social Care))
K. McMonagle (Coordinated Care Lead, Computer Sciences Corporation)
S. Boyle (Global Clinical Adviser, Computer Sciences Corporation)
T. Coney (Solution Architect, Computer Sciences Corporation)

In attendance
R. Sheikh (Partnerships Officer)
C. Gaffey (Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
R. M. Worsley (Democratic & Scrutiny Officer)

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Currell and M. McCourt

55. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on Tuesday 6 January 2015, be approved as a correct record.

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

57. ACTION LOG 

The contents of the Action Log were noted. The Chairman stated he had been 
invited to Chair a meeting regarding Primary Care Co-Commissioning, but advised 



Health and Wellbeing Board 
3 March 2015

2

he was unable to do this. It was suggested that the Vice-Chairman’s name be put 
forward.

RESOLVED: That the progress against the actions on the Action Log be 
noted.

58. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Associate Director of Commissioning, Clinical 
Commissioning Group providing an update of the progress of Trafford Better Care 
Fund and the next phase.

It was confirmed that the programme has now received full approval and progress 
has been made on all the individual schemes. Up to now the Clinical 
Commissioning Group had only been able to provide the Board with information 
relating to the process, but going forward the aim will be to provide more detailed 
information based on ongoing reports for each individual scheme. The Chairman 
advised that updates on these could be staggered over future meetings of the 
Board.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

59. THE CARE ACT UPDATE 

The Board received a joint presentation from the Programme Manager for 
Children, Families & Wellbeing, and the Joint Director for Adults (social care), 
providing an update on The Care Act.

The Joint Director for Adults (social care) answered several questions from board 
members. It was confirmed that the e-learning platform will remain live and will 
enable users to revisit previously completed units.

Public communications have already begun (some radio announcements etc.) but 
the real impact will be felt in April 2015. Information will be provided on frequently 
asked questions, and the intention is to organise visits to other organisations such 
as GMP to provide a presentation, and more importantly, to answer questions. 
Members of the public will be directed to contact local authorities and information 
will be accessible via organisations and leaflets. Information relating to the 
financial reforms will not be available until October 2015.

The Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing 
commented that the Care Account (which excludes hotel charges) will be open as 
of 1 April 2016, and assessments of self-funders who come forward can 
commence in October 2015. The Joint Director for Adults (social care) added that 
it is very difficult to gauge how many self-funders there will be.

It was confirmed that Trafford would be compliant with The Care Act by 1 April 
2015 and the Joint Director for Adults (social care) had personally attended the 
legal training.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
3 March 2015

3

The Chair thanked the Programme Manager, Children, Families & Wellbeing and 
the Joint Director for Adults (social care) for the presentation.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

60. PATIENT CARE CO-ORDINATION UPDATE 

The Board received a joint presentation from the Chief Operating Officer, NHS 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, and representatives of Computer 
Sciences Corporation, giving an update on the Patient Care Co-Ordination.

Before introducing the Computer Science Corporation representatives, the Chief 
Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group gave a brief 
overview of the background to the Patient Care Co-ordination programme and 
explained the importance of co-ordinating to get the best use of community 
services. It was stated that moving funding into Primary and Community Care 
enables the focus to be kept on keeping people healthy and reducing the pressure 
on services by lowering the numbers of people attending hospitals.

The presentation detailed the Computer Sciences Corporation’s vision for the 
programme and how this will be achieved. It was stated that the programme will 
work as a partnership, building bridges with GPs, HealthWatch and others. Some 
services will commence on 1 June 2015 with the full programme launching on 1 
September 2015.

The Chairman thanked the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group, and the Computer Sciences Corporation representatives 
for the worthwhile presentation, who went on to answer several questions from 
Board Members. The aim of the new system will be to create an integrated system 
across Trafford, helping to break away from the traditional sequential process of 
care, and developing a parallel way of working, meaning the Patient Care Co-
ordination Centre will be involved throughout the patient journey, from initial GP 
visits through to aftercare.

It was confirmed that a strict information governance policy is in place along with 
data sharing agreements. There will also be clear guidance on how information 
will flow. It will be important to have input from outside groups like GMP and the 
Third Sector.

The system is the first of its kind, and it was confirmed that the system will link into 
social care. It was advised that there is already a robust process in place to 
ensure that records would follow children who move in and out of the Borough.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

61. TRAFFORD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 

The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health on progress made in 
relation to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan, highlighting the 8 
priority areas.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
3 March 2015

4

The Director of Public Health reminded the Board of the upcoming Governance 
Workshop on 10 March 2015. The Chairman reminded the Board that it was 
important, wherever possible, for all Members to attend. Advanced apologies were 
received from Councillor Michael Cornes, who advised he would be unable to 
attend due to a prior engagement.

It was agreed that Appendix 3 of the report would be emailed to The Chairman of 
Healthwatch as requested.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

62. SEXUAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health to update the Health 
and Well Being Board on the sexual health commissioning arrangements and local 
action plan following the production of the Trafford Sexual Health Needs 
Assessment 2014. Particular attention was brought to the Sexual Health Action 
Plan in Appendix 2, which was actioned as a result of the presentation considered 
at the previous meeting held on 6 January, 2015 (Minute No.38).

The Chairman of Public Health answered questions relation to the performance of 
existing providers. It was confirmed that the number of patients accessing the 
service is increasing. Board Members asked for an update on the performance 
indicators presented in the previous meeting which appeared to show a decline in 
the performance of providers. The Corporate Director for Children, Families and 
Wellbeing commented that the Action Plan is a clear one, and advised Board 
Members that a discussion relating to specific providers could be discussed with 
Board Members in a separate meeting.

RESOLVED: That the sexual health commissioning arrangements, work in 
progress and action plan update, be noted.

63. LOCALITY PLANNING 

The Board received a report from the Head of Communities & Partnerships, 
Trafford Council, providing an update on Locality Partnerships and the shift 
towards a new approach to locality working through locality planning.

The Head of Communities & Partnerships answered questions raised regarding 
the Asset Based Community Development, and the Third Sector representative 
from Bluesci reminded the Board of the importance of supporting and engaging 
with the significant number of small local businesses in Trafford, as well as all the 
people who work in the Borough.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Board noted the report.

(2) That the Board gave their support to the Locality Partnerships for 
development of the locality plans.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
3 March 2015

5

64. DEVO MANC 

The Board received a joint verbal update on Devo Manc from the Chairman and 
the Executive Member, Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing.

The Chairman referred to this week’s announcement for the devolution of £6billion 
of health and social care funding to Greater Manchester, and the signing of a 
Memorandum of Understanding. The Chairman stated that this sets out a 
roadmap for health and social care integration in the area, and is an exciting 
opportunity with many things to be discussed. It was confirmed that a 
Memorandum of Understanding within the Borough would be required.

The Executive Member, Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing 
commented that this would mean decisions could now be taken from the bottom 
up, as opposed to the top down, a point that was agreed upon by other Board 
Members who believed this will enable the Borough to take control at a local level, 
and will allow local people to have a better understanding of the issues involved.

The Corporate Director for Families, Children and Wellbeing stated that the 
creation of a joint board may be required. It was noted that Trafford has prior 
experience of this due to our current involvement with other joint boards, and will 
therefore be beneficial in terms of progressing. From the local authority’s 
perspective it will be a chance to tackle fundamental aspects of health and social 
care.

It was asked whether the devolution of this funding would result in some of the 
money having to be used to pay deficits. The Chairman advised the £6billion is the 
funding we are already receiving, and does not answer the question of the 
£1.1billion deficit, but the devolution we will enable us to make our own decisions, 
ensuring the funding can be used more effectively.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

65. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE INCLUDING 
HEALTHIER TOGETHER 

The Board received a report of the Chairman providing an update on the work of 
the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, and provided information and 
progress on key commissioning activities. It considered locality specific issues and 
referenced links to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant.

It was confirmed that the Better Care Fund programme for Trafford has now been 
approved. It was also confirmed that the Trafford Community Contract had been 
extended by 2 years. This extension will facilitate the CCG to progress through 
continued working with Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust and Trafford Council.

Work is continuing on the Healthier Together evaluation, with no further decisions 
to be taken this side of the General Election.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
3 March 2015

6

66. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE 

The Board received a report from the Chairman of HealthWatch, Trafford, 
updating them on their recent activities.

The report stated that the regular, monthly drop-ins have continued, as well as the 
face to face engagement with young people. There were updates on specific 
areas of work since the last update in January, with all reports available on the 
HealthWatch website.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

67. HEALTH FUNDING FOR SOCIAL CARE 2014/15 

The board received a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children, Families and 
Wellbeing, Trafford Council, and the Director of Finance, Trafford Council, outlining 
the monies allocated from the NHS to Trafford Social Care for the period of 2014/15. 
The report indicated where the additional monies are allocated and what the funds 
will be used for, the resultant increased activity and outcomes, as well as the 
monitoring and reporting arrangements for these monies.

The formal agreement of the Health & Wellbeing Board to this report was required to 
allow the release of the grant monies.

It was noted that the next update to the Board should be an early task for the 
financial year 2015/16, which would be an end of year report showing all data of 
progress.

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed:

(1) the allocation of the NHS Support for Social Care monies 2014/15

(2) the outlined monitoring arrangements

68. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Board received an oral update from the Chairman regarding the upcoming 
meeting dates of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Future dates were discussed, with definitive dates to be confirmed in the coming 
weeks. The Board was again reminded of the upcoming Health and Wellbeing 
Workshop on 10 March, 2015.

RESLOVED: That the discussion regarding upcoming meeting dates be 
noted.

69. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Chairman confirmed that this would be the Corporate Director for Children, 
Families and Wellbeing’s last meeting with the Health and Wellbeing Board, and 
thanked her for all of her hard work and support and wished her well for the future.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
3 March 2015

7

The meeting commenced at 6.40 pm and finished at 8.40 pm


